

# Gazette

No. TC 07/08, Wednesday, 21 February 2007 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS** 

# **CONTENTS**

TCO Applications	2
TCO Applications Reworded	
TCOs Made	
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests	6
TCOs Revoked and Replaced due to HS 2007 Classification Change	б
TCOs Revoked and Re-Issued - Classification Change	7
Customs Review of TCO Revocations Results	8

The Australian Customs Service (Customs) publishes the Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) free of charge on the Customs internet site at: <a href="http://www.customs.gov.au">http://www.customs.gov.au</a>

Interested parties should select "media, publications and forms", then "tariff concessions gazette". The gazettes are listed in date order and may be selected from the list of Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF) files.

General Inquiries:	(02) 6275 6404
Facsimile:	(02) 6275 6376

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2007

## CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Submission forms are available from Custom Houses throughout Australia or on the Customs web site  $\underline{www.customs.gov.au}$ .

For guidance on the required description style, phone 02 6275 6404, fax 02 6275 6376 or email  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Rate	
3917.32.90	CONDUITS, ELECTRICITY, flexible, nylon Op. 24.01.07	- TC 0701301	50
	Stated Use: Used as flexible protective covers for electric wiring		
	Applicant: ADAPTAFLEX PTY. LTD.		5%
4016.93.00	GASKETS, SEGMENT SEALING, compression, ethylene propylene diene monomer (EPDM), having ALL of the following:  (a) length of gasket segment NOT less than 1 000 mm;  (b) NOT less than 59 durometer hardness A;  (c) tensile strength NOT less than 10 N/mm2 and with 100% strain NOT less 3 N/mm2;  (d) elongation at break NOT less than 300%;  (e) tensile stress NOT less than 9 N/mm2 at 300% strain Op. 16.01.07	- TC 0700892	50
	Stated Use: Compression seals for pre cast concrete or steel segments used as tunnel linings		
	Applicant: THE TRUSTEE FOR VIB-TECH UNIT TRUST		5%
4504.10.00	CORK, AGGLOMERATED, in rolls, having a thickness NOT less than 1 mm and NOT greater than 6 mm Op. $23.01.07$	- TC 0701451	50
	Stated Use: For the manufacture of notice boards, partitions, insulation etc		
	Applicant: PORTUGAL CORK CO PTY LTD		5%
6806.10.00	BLANKETS, REFRACTORY Op. 16.01.07	- TC 0700861	50
	Stated Use: For use in refractory lining of a blast furnace		
	Applicant: BLUESCOPE STEEL (AIS) PTY. LTD.		5%

	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4 General	
8428.90.00	STACKERS, BAR, ICE CREAM Op. 18.01.07	- TC 0701046	50
	Stated Use: The stacking of ice cream bars to make the packaging process easier		
	Applicant: THE TRUSTEE FOR REGAL CREAM PRODUCTS TRUST		5%
8431.20.00	PARTS, FORKLIFT, being ANY of the following:  (a) ball screws;  (b) brake boosters;  (c) brake cylinders;  (d) caps;  (e) guides;  (f) hubs;  (g) insulators;  (h) mufflers;  (i) outlets;  (j) pedals;  (k) shims;  (l) shock absorbers;  (m) sockets;  (n) spindles;  (o) tanks;		50
	(p) tongues Op. 19.01.07	- TC 0700924	
	Stated Use: For use on forklift trucks		
	Applicant: POWERLIFT (NISSAN) PTY LIMITED		5%
8477.40.00	LINES, PRESSURE FORMING, programmable logic controlled (plc), comprising ALL of the following:   (a) film unreelers;   (b) roll pre-heaters;   (c) thermoformers;   (d) granulators Op. 22.01.07	- TC 0701142	50
	Stated Use: Manufacture of plastic cups		
	Applicant: SIGNUM SPECIALITIES PROPRIETARY LIMITED		5%
8479.89.90	WINDERS, WIRES AND/OR YARNS Op. 19.01.07	- TC 0701071	50
	Stated Use: Wind and assemble wires and yarns onto bobbins, spools or reels		
	Applicant: OLEX AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED		5%
8506.80.00	BATTERIES, MOBILE PHONE, having magnesium dioxide anode and lithium cathode Op. 19.01.07  Stated Use:	- TC 0701072	50
	Emergency battery for mobile phones  Applicant: E 2 GO AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%

#### CUSTOMS ACT 1901

# NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION PARAGRAPH 269L(4B)(b) - PROPOSAL TO AMEND DESCRIPTION OF GOODS FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION SUBMISSION

Amended description has been proposed for the Tariff Concession Order application shown in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who consider that there are reasons why the Tariff Concession Order as proposed to be amended should not be made are invited to lodge a submission. Submissions must be lodged no later than 14 days after the publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number

50

8413.70.90 PUMPS, WATER, submersible, having an outside diameter NOT

greater than 130 mm

- TC 0615762

Op. 06.11.06 Stated Use:

Used for pumping water from rainwater tanks, reservoirs, wells,

etc.

Applicant: GOULDS PUMPS NY INC

## CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Order has been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods.

Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

8464.20.90 GRINDERS AND POLISHERS, TERRAZZO AND/OR CONCRETE, programmable logic controlled

50

Op. 09.11.06

Dec. date 14.02.07

- TC 0618830

## NOTIFICATION OF AN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY REVOCATION REQUEST - SECTION 269SC(1A) CUSTOMS ACT

An application has been lodged for revocation of the Tariff Concession Order set out in the following TABLE.

The Lodgement Request Date shown in the table below is the intended revocation date for the Tariff Concession Order which will take effect should the application for revocation be successful.

Importations not covered by in-transit provisions may be subject to post action as any decision to revoke an order is backdated to the date of request for revocation.

#### THE TABLE

-	of Goods including the ff Classification		Schedule 4 It Lodgement Rec	
7612.90.00	CONTAINERS, AEROSOL, aluminium rating NOT less than 18 bar	a, cylindrical, having pressure		50 13.02.07
	Op. 03.07.06	Dec. date 22.09.06	- TC 0611085	

#### CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(2)

# TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER REVOKED AND NEW TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 269SD(2) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT.

Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE have been revoked and new Tariff Concession Orders made in respect of the goods described below.

The operative date (Op.), decision date (Dec. date) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect		
TCO REVOKED				
8419.90.90	PARTS, PICKLE LINE TANK, being EITHER of the following: (a) wall flanges; (b) flange doublers Op. 10.11.06 Dec. date 19.01.07  Order revoked due to HS2007 changes. See TC 0702022 keyed to 8419.90.00.		- TC 0618437	50 31.12.06
TCO REISSUED				
8419.90.00	PARTS, PICKLE LINE TANK, being Education (a) wall flanges; (b) flange doublers Op. 01.01.07	ITHER of the following:  Dec. date 12.02.07	- TC 0702022	50

## CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(2)

# TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER REVOKED AND NEW TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 269SD(2) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT.

Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE have been revoked and new Tariff Concession Orders made in respect of the goods described below.

The operative date (Op.), decision date (Dec. date) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect		
TCO REVOKED				
8427.20.00	HANDLERS, MATERIAL, having ALL of the  (a) diesel engine output NOT less than 210 kW;  (b) action radius NOT less than 7 than 20 metres;  (c) operating weight NOT less than greater than 65 tonnes;  (d) compact boom NOT greater than 10 metres;  (e) loading stick NOT less than 2 than	than 95 kW and NOT greater metres and NOT greater  20 tonnes and NOT  12 metres; metres and NOT greater than	- TC 0618565	50 N/A
TCO REISSUED				
8426.49.00	HANDLERS, MATERIAL, having ALL of the  (a) diesel engine output NOT less than 210 kW;  (b) action radius NOT less than 7 than 20 metres;  (c) operating weight NOT less than greater than 65 tonnes;  (d) compact boom NOT greater than 2	than 95 kW and NOT greater metres and NOT greater  20 tonnes and NOT  12 metres; metres and NOT greater than	- TC 0702190	50
TCO REVOKED				
8427.20.00	HANDLERS, MATERIAL, having ALL of the  (a) diesel engine output NOT less than 210 kW;  (b) action radius NOT less than 7 m 20 metres;  (c) operating weight NOT less than greater than 65 tonnes;  (d) compact boom NOT greater than 10 metres;  (f) elevated cabin;  (g) 4-point outriggers;  (h) solid rubber tyres  Op. 16.11.06	than 95 kW and NOT greater metres and NOT greater than 20 tonnes and NOT	- TC 0618566	50 N/A

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

50

#### TCO REISSUED

8426.41.00 HANDLERS, MATERIAL, having ALL of the following:

- (a) diesel engine output NOT less than 95 kW and NOT greater than 210 kW;
- (b) action radius NOT less than 7 metres and NOT greater than 20 metres;
- (c) operating weight NOT less than 20 tonnes and NOT greater than 65 tonnes;
- (d) compact boom NOT greater than 12 metres;(e) loading stick NOT less than 2 metres and NOT greater than 10 metres;
- (f) elevated cabin;
- (g) 4-point outriggers;
- (h) solid rubber tyres

Op. 16.11.06

Dec. date 15.02.07

- TC 0702189

## CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - 269SH(10) - RESULT OF CUSTOMS REVIEW OF A REVOCATION DECISION

The Customs internal review of Revocation decisions in respect of Tariff Concession Orders and goods described in the following TABLE have been finalised:

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Num Last Date of Effec	
TCO REVOKED			
8427.10.00	FORKLIFT TRUCKS, COUNTERBALANCED, rider seated, as defined in Australian Standard 2359 Part 7 - 1995, having ALL of the following:  (a) a load capacity exceeding 1 200 kg but less than 1 800 kg at a 500 mm load centre;  (b) operator position facing the forward direction of travel;  (c) height with collapsed mast of less than 3 m;  (d) a wheelbase exceeding 1150 mm but less than 1450 mm;  (e) a battery powered 48 volt electrical system  Op. 01.02.01	50 12.02.07	Original decision to revoke TCO overturned
TCO REVOKED			
8427.20.00	FORKLIFT TRUCKS, internal combustion piston engine, counterbalanced, operator seated, having ALL of the following:  (a) rated load capacity NOT less than 1000 kg but NOT greater than 1400 kg at a 600 mm load centre;  (b) overhead guard as defined in AS 2359.7;  (c) maximum height with collapsed mast of 3100 mm;  (d) 4 wheels with pneumatic profile;  (e) front wheel diameter NOT less than 450 mm;  (f) engine capacity NOT less than 8 kW but NOT including forklift trucks with closed loop engine management systems or catalytic mufflers  Op. 09.09.02	50 12.02.07	Original decision to revoke TCO overturned